## 506740783 06/29/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6787600

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
YE LIU	05/20/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RESOURCE INTERNATIONAL INC. D/B/A MISHIMOTO AUTOMOTIVE
Street Address:	7 BOULDEN CIRCLE
City:	NEW CASTLE
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19720

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29788397

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (215)558-5676

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2155585740

**Email:** docketing@condoroccia.com, ckatz@condoroccia.com

Correspondent Name: CONDO ROCCIA KOPTIW LLP

Address Line 1: 1800 JFK BOULEVARD

Address Line 2: SUITE 1700

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MM_D-339
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CASSANDRA KATZ
SIGNATURE:	/Cassandra Katz/
DATE SIGNED:	06/29/2021

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=MM\_D-339\_Assignment\_SIGNED#page1.tif source=MM\_D-339\_Assignment\_SIGNED#page2.tif

PATENT 506740783 REEL: 056702 FRAME: 0740

#### **PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS.

Ye Liu 1703 Pebble Beach Drive Elkton, MD 21921 United States of America

(hereinafter "i," "me," or "Assignor"), am the inventor of the developments set forth in U.S. Patent Application No. 29/788,397 filed May 14, 2021 entitled:

#### AIR INTAKE FOR AUTMOTIVE APPLICATIONS

("Patent Application"); and

WHEREAS, Resource International Inc. d/b/a Mishimoto Automotive, a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 7 Boulden Circle, New Castle, Delaware, 19720 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Patent Application.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, and intending to be legally bound, I agree as follows:

- 1. **Assignment**. I do sell, assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the following:
  - the Patent Application, both as a legal right and for the concepts, inventions, discoveries, and improvements disclosed therein;
  - the rights of priority created by the Patent Application under any treaty relating thereto, including the rights
    to apply for any patent applications, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals,
    substitutions, extensions, reissues, re-examinations, and post-grant filings claiming priority to the Patent
    Application ("Future Filings");
  - any patents, certificates of invention, utility models, and other forms of protection which may be granted on the Patent Application or Future Filings ("Patents"); and
  - iv. all past, present, and future causes of action and enforcement rights (including any provisional rights having arisen from any publication of the Patent Application) in connection with the Patents, including without limitation, all rights to sue for any infringements thereof, including the rights to license, to collect and receive any damages, royalties, injunctive relief, and/or any other settlements or remedies for such infringements.

For clarity, the foregoing is without restriction by geography (applying worldwide), and to grant Assignee (as well as its successors or assigns) no less rights than had previously been held by me.

- 2. Further Assistance. I covenant, agree, and undertake to:
  - execute and deliver to Assignee's legal representatives, whenever requested and without undue delay, all papers which Assignee may reasonably deem necessary or desirable for securing or maintaining the Patent Application and Future Filings;

PATENT ASSIGNMENT Docket No.: MM\_D-339

- ii. upon request, timely communicate to Assignee or to its legal representatives facts respecting the Patent Application and its disclosure; and
- otherwise cooperate with, and undertake all routine acts by inventors to aid, Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the concepts, inventions, discoveries, and improvements disclosed in the Patent Application,

all without further compensation to me.

- Authorization. I authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States (and any official of any country foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications) to issue any Patents in Assignee's name and to record this Assignment. It also authorize Assignee or its legal representatives to enter the U.S. patent application serial number and filing date to the front page of this Assignment (e.g., postexecution) in order to facilitate recordation.
- Effective Date. I acknowledge that I had a preexisting obligation to assign the Patent Application to the Assignee, and thus, I agree that this Assignment is effective retroactively to the earliest filling date of the Patent Application.
- 5. No Conflicts. I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and I have not executed (and will not execute) any agreement in conflict herewith.
- Counterparts. This Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original of this Assignment. Additionally, I authorize Assignee's legal representative to collect the signature pages of each executed counterpart and to attach those signature pages to a single copy of this instrument, which single copy and attached signature pages together shall be deemed to constitute an original of this Assignment.

AGREED by the undersigned Assignor:

Ye Liu Ye Co